
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 30 May 2018

Notice of meeting 

Economy and Development Select Committee

Thursday, 7th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES 
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING

Item No Item Pages

1.  To note the appointment of County Councillor P. Pavia as the Select 
Committee Chair.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chair.

3.  Apologies for absence.

4.  Declarations of Interest.

5.  To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 8

6.  Public Open Forum.

7.  Alternative Delivery Model - to scrutinise the progress of the 
establishment of the Alternative Delivery Model for Tourism, Leisure, 
Culture and Youth Services, to input on the proposed governance 
arrangements and to discuss the stages prior to final Council 
approval (report to follow).

Given that there is likely to be wider interest in this scrutiny, an 
invitation is extended to all elected members.

8.  City Deal Joint Scrutiny - Report on the governance arrangements 
(to follow).

Public Document Pack



9.  Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme.

9 - 12

10.  Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme. 13 - 18

11.  Next meeting.

Thursday 19th July 2018 at 10.00am.

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Pavia
J. Becker
D. Blakebrough
A. Davies
D. Dovey
M. Feakins
R. Roden
B. Strong
A. Watts

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This me
[...]
Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P.Pavia (Chairman)
County Councillor D. Blakebrough (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J.Becker, D. Dovey, R.Roden, B. Strong, 
A. Watts and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Kellie Beirne Deputy Chief Executive
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping
Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager
James Woodcock Business Insights Manager

1. Apologies for absence. 

County Councillor A. Davies and M. Feakins.

2. Declarations of Interest. 

None.

3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes from the previous meeting held on the 15th March 2018 were agreed by the 
committee and signed by the Chair.

4. Public Open Forum. 

There were no members of the public wishing to address the committee.

We were joined in the Chamber by County Councillors Gwilym Williams, Karen Laurie 
Parry and Roger Williams from Powys County Council who were observing.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

5. Economies of the future analysis update. 

Context: 

To present the findings to date of the current ‘Economies of the Future Analysis’ for 
discussion.

Key Issues:

Monmouthshire is entering an exciting time in its history. With the approval in the Cardiff 
Capital City Region (‘CCR’) to establish a Joint Cabinet to oversee the Region’s 
economic growth City Deal agenda, and the announcement by UK Government to 
remove the Severn Bridge Tolls in 2018, Monmouthshire is set to be a key economic 
growth area in the CCR.

However;

 Over 40% of the resident population out-co
[...]
 effect the growth.

It was asked how we would address any skills gap so that high level jobs are created 
and filled locally.

In regard to the evidence of growth, it was asked why we are not being included in the 
second phase broadband roll out to avoid falling further behind.

Entrepreneurs need pace and it was asked if the City Deal will be an enabler.

The major impact on the south of the county has been recognised however there are 
concerns of how the north of the county will benefit and it was asked how we could best 
obtain benefit for all. 

The Severnside economy was raised as a concern and it was asked what we can do to 
best encourage technology businesses into the area.

It was asked if we have contingencies in place if the market changes.

In regard to future governance it has been identified that we need a formal joint scrutiny 
arrangement and members were advised that an elected member from MCC would 
need to be nominated to sit on the joint scrutiny committee. The scrutiny manager will 
bring a report to the next committee meeting outlining the role. 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

7. List of actions arising from the previous meeting. 

Noted.

8. Economy and Development Forward Work Planner. 

We received the Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme. In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Workshops on the 11th and 15th May.

 Marketing Monmouthshire

 Broadband

 People Strategy

 Digital Strategy 

 Strategic assessment management plan including the asset invest policy

 Procurement Policy

 Commercialisation Strategy

 Finance Strategy

County Councillor Jez Becker advised that on the evening of the14th 2018 Lord Clement 
Jones will be at the Drill Hall to discuss A.I. and the effect on the economy and all are 
welcome. 

9. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme. 

We received the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan and noted its content.

10. Next meeting. 

The next Economy and Development Select Committee meeting will be held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, on Thursday 7th June 2018 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 12.17pm 
Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

Page 8



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018

Economy Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 

City Deal Joint Scrutiny Report on the governance arrangements before 
taking to Council on 21st June.

Hazel Ilett Consultation7th June 2018

Alternative Delivery 
Model

To scrutinise the progress of the establishment of 
the Alternative Delivery Model for Tourism, 
Leisure, Culture and Youth services, to input on the 
proposed governance arrangements and to discuss 
the stages prior final Council approval.  

Tracey Thomas
Ian Saunders

Performance 
monitoring/policy 
development

TBC July 2018 Economies of the Future  
WORKSHOP 2 

Invite to Gloucestershire 
First.

Discussion on issues arising from the Economies of 
the Future Workshop that cross county boundaries 
to explore synergies/learning:

 Affordable housing, transport 
 Local Development Plan
 Impact of the removal of the Severn Tolls
 Tourism and enterprise

Kellie Beirne
Mark Hand
Cath Fallon 
James Woodhouse
 

Action Learning

TBC Scrutiny of Enabling 
Strategies

Scrutiny of the following interrelated strategies 
which outline the policy framework for considering 
asset investments and acquisitions.

 Resources/ Financial Strategy
 Digital Strategy
 Strategic Asset Management Plan, including 

new Asset Investment policy
 Procurement Strategy
 Commercialisation Strategy

Peter Davies
Deb Hill Howells

Pre-decision Scrutiny

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 9



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018

Broadband
*TBC*

To invite Welsh Government back to the committee 
to discuss progress in the rollout of the Superfast 
Cymru Programme. 

Cath Fallon
Sara Jones

Performance 
Monitoring

Inspire2Achieve and 
Inspire to Work 
Programmes

Performance update of the outcomes of these 
funded programmes. 

Hannah Jones Performance 
Monitoring

19th July 2018

Annual Performance 
reports 2017/18

Scrutiny of progress against the Council’s well-being 
objectives set for 2017/18 and the monitoring of 
performance against national performance 
indicators. 

Richard Jones Performance 
Monitoring

TBC
September 
2018

Cross Border Issues  
WORKSHOP 1 

Discussion with the Forest of Dean Council on issues 
of mutual interest: 

 Impact of the removal of the Severn Tolls
 Tourism and enterprise
 Affordable housing, transport 

Mark Hand
Cath Fallon 
James Woodhouse
 

Action Learning

27th September 
2018

Abergavenny Outdoor 
Structure *TBC*

Invite Councillors Woodhouse and Powell. Rachael Rogers Pre-decision Scrutiny

TBC Marketing Monmouthshire 
for Business

WORKSHOP

TBC Kellie Beirne
Cath Fallon 
James Woodhouse

Action Learning

Future Meeting Items:

Agreed Scrutiny Focus for 2017-18:

 Affordable housing, transport and the LDP
 Impact of the removal of the Severn Tolls

P
age 10



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2018

 City Deal and the regional agenda (business plan sign off February 2018)
 Tourism and enterprise
 ICT in Schools ~ scrutinise jointly with CYP Select ~ Post Evaluation Review to return.   Joint scrutiny of the outcomes for 

young people: Implementing the technology → delivering the teaching and learning → digital attainment levels.   
 Artificial Intelligence ~ potential to increase automation internally 

Work Programme Items for circulation:

Agreed for the following reports to be emailed as opposed to tabled (un
[...]
 Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 Ruth Donovan
Council 18/01/18 Response to Older Adults Mental Health 

Consultation
Claire Marchant

ICMD 17/01/18 Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 The Local 
Authorities (Precepts)9wlaes) Regulations 1995

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

ICMD 17/01/18 Supporting People Programme Grant Spendplan 
2018-19

Chris Robinson 03/01/18

ICMD 17/01/18 Trainee Accountant Regrade Tyrone Stokes

Cabinet 10/01/18 Budget Monitoring Report The purpose of this report is to provide members with 
information on the forecast outturn position of the 
authority at end of month reporting for 2016/17 
financial year

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

Cabinet 10/01/18 Chepstow Cluster - proposed distribution of Section 
106 monies

To agree the distribution of section 106 to the cluster Nikki Wellington

Cabinet 10/01/18 Re-Use Shop at llanfoist Household Recycling 
Centre

Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/18 Management of obstructions in the public highway Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/18 Welsh Church Fund Working Group The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th 
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

P
age 18


	Agenda
	5 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	9 Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Programme.
	10 Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

June, 2018 at 10.50 am

 
PRESENT: County Councillor P. Pavia (Chairman)

County Councillor A. Davies (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, D. Blakebrough, D. Dovey, R. Roden, 
B. Strong and A. Watts 

Also in attendance: County Councillor V. Smith 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor M. Feakins

1. To note the appointment of County Councillor P. Pavia as the Select 
Committee Chair 

We noted the appointment of County Councillor P. Pavia as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 

We appointed County Councillor A. Davies as Vice Chair.

The Committee considered that, in future, the election of chairs for all Select 
Committees should be taken at the Democratic Services Committee rather than being 
undertaken by the Conservative Group.

We resolved that the Chair discusses this matter with the Chair of the Democratic 
Services Committee.

3. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest raised by Members.

4. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee meeting dated 26th 
April 2018 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

5. Public Open Forum 

There were no members of the public present.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

June, 2018 at 10.50 am

6. Alternative Delivery Model - to scrutinise the progress of the establishment of 
the Alternative Delivery Model for Tourism, Leisure, Culture and Youth 
Services, to input on the proposed governance arrangements and to discuss 
the stages prior to final Council approval 

The Select Committee expressed concern regarding the direction of scrutiny in respect 
of this issue and have therefore asked officers to reconsider this matter. 

We resolved to defer consideration of this agenda item to another meeting of the Select 
Committee, potentially a special meeting in the near future.

7. City Deal Joint Scrutiny - Report on the governance arrangements 

Context:

To scrutinise the proposal to establish a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.

Key Issues:

At its meeting held on the 20 November 2017, the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal Joint 
Cabinet received a report detailing proposals for the establishment of a Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal.  This report also 
included a suggested draft ‘Terms of Reference’ for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

The report proposed that one of the ten authorities hosts the Cardiff Capital Region City 
Deal Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and provides it with dedicated scrutiny 
support and advice.  It was agreed by the Joint Cabinet that Bridgend County Borough 
Council would undertake the role of Host Authority and would provide the necessary 
scrutiny support for the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Member Scrutiny:

 It was considered that the Monmouthshire County Council Member sitting on the 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee should come from the Economy and 
Development Select Committee.

 Economy and Development Select Committee Members expressing an interest 
in being the Authority’s representative to sit on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should consider submitting a short statement outlining why it should 
be them, with a view to making a short presentation at Full Council.  

 The Chair stated that he would contact the Scrutiny Manager regarding the next 
steps in this process.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

June, 2018 at 10.50 am

Committee’s Conclusion:

The Committee concluded that it would be sensible for the appointed 
Member to derive from the membership of the Economy and Development 
Select Committee.   Members interested in performing the role may choose 
to make a short presentation to Council. 

8. Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

We received the Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme. In doing so, the following points were noted:

Economies of the Future WORKSHOP 2

Cross border issues to be discussed. Gloucestershire First, which is an organisation 
that works with businesses in the Gloucestershire area, has been invited to join the 
Select Committee in a workshop session.  This is currently scheduled to take place in 
the afternoon of the 12th July 2018.  The Strong Communities Select Committee will be 
invited to join the workshop.

Scrutiny of Enabling Strategies

This report is scheduled to be presented to the Economy and Development Select 
Committee meeting on the 19th July 2018.

Cross Border Issues WORKSHOP 1

This workshop is scheduled to take place in September 2018.

The local Member for St. Mary’s, Chepstow, informed the Committee that the Forest of 
Dean Economic Partnership will meet in the morning of the 22nd June 2018 in 
Mitcheldean. Members of the Select Committee can attend this meeting. The local 
Member will distribute details of the meeting to the Select Committee.

The local Member for St. Kingsmark, Chepstow, informed the Committee that a meeting 
has been held between Forest of Dean District Council, Gloucestershire County Council 
and Monmouthshire County Council, in which the transport issues regarding Chepstow 
were being discussed in an integrated way.

Procurement

The Chair will liaise with officers to establish another workshop session. He will also 
liaise with the Chief Officer for Resources with a view to obtaining an update report 
regarding progress in respect of this matter. 

We noted the report.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 7th 

June, 2018 at 10.50 am

9. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme 

We received the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan.  In doing so, the following 
point was noted:

£50 million Prudential Borrowing to fund acquisitions over a three year period

This matter has not been scrutinised by the Economy and Development Select 
Committee and is integrated into the Council’s Corporate Plan up to 2022. It would be 
advantageous if the Committee undertook scrutiny of this issue.

We resolved that a report regarding this matter is brought to a future meeting of the 
Select Committee.

10. Next meeting 

The next ordinary meeting of the Economy and Development Select Committee will be 
held on Thursday 19th July 2018 at 10.00am. However, it was noted that a special 
meeting of the Economy and Development Select Committee might be required to 
scrutinise the Alternative Delivery Model report that was deferred.

The following information was noted:

 The local Member for St. Mary’s, Chepstow, is organising a visit to see the Bristol 
Robotics Laboratory for members of the Select Committee.

 On 21st June 2018, Lord Clement-Jones, the spokesperson regarding the digital 
economy, is speaking at the Drill Hall, Chepstow regarding Artificial Intelligence, 
which is open to all and is free to attend.

 The Secretary of State for Wales has released a low key survey on the impact of 
the Severn Bridge tolls.

 The Chair had attended the Democratic Services Committee.  It was noted that 
the Head of Policy and Governance will shortly circulate a paper with a view to 
following this with a Members’ seminar to decide which particular work streams 
the Select Committees will want to investigate.

The meeting ended at 11.24 am. 


